

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

(Southern Division)

BRUCE KONYA, SIMON SHIFF, STEPHEN
SCHWARZ, and DIANA VASQUEZ,
individually and as representatives of a
class of participants and beneficiaries
on behalf of the LOCKHEED MARTIN
CORPORATION SALARIED EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT PROGRAM and the LOCKHEED
MARTIN AEROSPACE HOURLY PENSION PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,

Civil Action No. 8:24-cv-00750

Hon. Peter J. Messitte

Brief of the Pension Rights Center and the
National Retiree Legislative Network as
Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs

Norman P. Stein (*pro hoc vice*)
4542 N.E. 45th Street
Seattle, Washington. 98115
(205) 410-0989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI CURIAE AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE LITIGATION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. History and Context Demonstrate the Importance of the Annuity Selection Process Outlined in Interpretative Bulletin 95-1.....	4
II. Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury in Fact When they Received an Annuity with Identifiably Higher Levels of Risk than Other Available Annuities.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> 223 F.3d 286 (5 th Cir. 2000)	8, 13, 14
<i>Riley v. Murdock</i> , 83 F.3d 415 (1996)	8
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	12
Statutes and Rules	
46 Fed. Reg. 9532, at 9534 (1981).....	6
ERISA § 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113	14
ERISA § 4041(b)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)(A).....	6
ERISA § 4044(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	5
Interpretative Bulletin 95-1, 29 CFR § 2509.95-1	4, 7, 9, 11
Miscellaneous	
Annuity Calculator, https://www.calculator.net/annuity-payout-calculator.html?cstartingprinciple=250%2C000&cinterestrates=4&cyearstopayout=20&camounttopayout=5%2C000&cpayfrequency=monthly&ctype=fixlength&x=Calculate#annuity-result	10
Daniel Hartley, <i>Insurance on Insurers: How State Insurance Guaranty Funds Protect Policyholders</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, Economic Perspectives, No. 3 May 2024, https://www.chicagofed.org/publications/economic-perspectives/2024/3	10
Guarantees of Retirement Annuities, Hearing Before the Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 101 st Cong. 2 nd Sess. at 51, 52 (1990).....	6
JAMES A. WOOTEN, THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974, A POLITICAL HISTORY.....	4
Peter Applebome, <i>Mill Town Pensioners Pay for Wall Street Sins</i> , New York Times, July 30, 1991,	

<https://www.nytimes.com/1991/07/30/us/mill-town-pensioners-pay-for-wall-street-sins.html> 2, 7

PBGC, Monthly Guarantee Tables, <https://www.pbgc.gov/wr/benefits/guaranteed-benefits/maximum-guarantee>..... 5

PBGC’s Single Employer Guarantee Outcomes: May 2019, <https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/2016-single-employer-guaranty-study.pdf> 11

Richard W. Stevens, *2 Concerns Sued Over Pensions*, New York Times, June 13, 1991, <https://www.nytimes.com/1991/06/13/business/2-concerns-sued-over-pensions.html>..... 10

Secure 2.0 Act of 2022. Section 321 8
